
#:

Phone #:

Current Amendment: 

Description of Services or Grant Award

Files submitted in CMS:

BOC Session Presenter(s)

y

Finance - Contracts Date Contract Specialist Date

Legal Counsel Date Chief Administrative Officer Date

Amendment greater than 25%

BOC Planning Date:

Term - Date From: December 31, 2024

$250,862.00

PW1408-23CMS#20-0280 Emergency

Amd% 0%

Original Contract Amount: Previous Amendments Amount:

$0.00 New Contract Total: $250,862.00

Emergency Construction of the Nusom Rd Abiqua Creek Bank Stabilization project

Department:  Public Works Department

(503) 373-4320 Date Sent: Tuesday, July 25, 2023

Public Improvement Agreements PW-5587-23 Amendment #:

Contact: Alicia Henry

Incoming Funds Federal Funds Reinstatement Retroactive

Contractor's Name: K&E Excavating, Inc.

Execution Expires:

7/27/2023

FOR FINANCE USE

Public Works has been monitoring the migration of Abiqua Creek in the vicinity of Nusom Road NE for several years. 
Abiqua Creek has been slowly advancing toward Nusom Road through stream bank scour and erosion. Heavy creek flows 
caused by above-average precipitation and snow melt during Spring 2023 greatly accelerated the rate of scour, in order to 
stabilize the bank, an emergency declaration was approved on June 14, 2023 for the construction of a log and stone,  
revetment as required to stablize  and meet any permitting requirements for working within the creek.

Desired BOC Session Date: 8/2/2023

Ryan Crowther

Printed packet & copies due in Finance:7/25/2023

Contract Review Sheet

$0.00

P
W

-5587-23 

Date Legal Received:

REQUIRED APPROVALS

Title:

Comments:

Source Selection Method:

Date Finance Received:





CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 

THIS CONTRACT, made and entered into by and between MARION COUNTY, A Political Subdivision of the 
State of Oregon, acting by and through its duly elected, qualified, and acting Board of Commissioners, 
hereinafter called the "County" and K&E Excavating, Inc., hereinafter called the "Contractor" for the Project 
entitled: Emergency Due to the Scour, Erosion and Potential Failure of Nusom Rd. NE. 

WITNESSETH 

Contractor, in consideration of the sum of $250,862.00 (the "Contract Price"), to be paid to the Contractor by 
County in the manner and at the time hereinafter provided, and in consideration of the other covenants and 
agreements herein contained, hereby agrees to perform and complete the work herein described and provided 
for and to furnish all necessary machinery, tools, apparatus, equipment, supplies, materials and labor, and do 
all things in accordance with the Invitation to Bid, this Construction Contract and other Contract Documents, 
applicable Plans, the applicable Standard Specifications, the Special Specifications and Bid Bond, all of which 
are incorporated herein by reference, and in accordance with such alterations and modifications of the same 
as may be made by the County. 

This Agreement shall be binding upon the heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns of the 
Contractor. 

1. Contractor shall pay all contributions or amounts due the Industrial Accident Fund from such Contractor or
Subcontractor incurred in the performance of the contract.

2. Contractor shall not permit any lien or claim to be filed or prosecuted against the state, county, school
district, municipality, municipal corporation or subdivision thereof, on account of any labor or material
furnished.

3. Contractor agrees to pay the Department of Revenue all sums withheld from employees pursuant to ORS
316.167.

4. Contractor shall indemnify, defend, save and hold harmless Marion County and its officers, employees,
agents and volunteers from and against any and all claims, actions, liabilities, damages, losses, or
expenses, including attorneys' fees, arising from a tort, as now or hereafter defined in ORS 30.260,
caused, or alleged to be caused, in whole or in part, by the negligent or willful acts or omissions of
Contractor or any of the officers, agents, employees or subcontractors of the Contractor ("Claims"). It is
the specific intention of the Parties that County shall, in all instances, except for Claims arising solely from
the negligent or willful acts or omissions of County, be indemnified by the Contractor and subcontractor
from and against any and all Claims.

Any such indemnification shall also provide that neither Contractor and subcontractor nor any attorney 
engaged by Contractor and subcontractor shall defend any claim in the name of Marion County, nor 
purport to act as legal representative of the Marion County, without the prior written consent of the County's 
Legal Counsel. The County may, at anytime at its election assume its own defense and settlement in the 
event that it determines that Contractor is prohibited from defending the County, or the Contractor is not 
adequately defending the County's interests, or that an important governmental principle is at issue or that 
it is in the best interests of the County to do so. The County reserves all rights to pursue claims it may have 
against Contractor if the County elects to assume its own defense. 

5. Money due to Contractor under and by virtue of this Contract may be returned for the use of the County;
or, in case no money is due, Contractor's surety may be held until such suit or suits, action or actions,
claim or claims for injuries or damages as aforesaid shall have been settled and suitable evidence to that
effect furnished to the County; except that money due the Contractor will not be withheld when the
Contractor produces satisfactory evidence that Contractor is adequately protected by public liability and
property damage insurance.

















1



2



3



4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



74





• Are not presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a government entity (Federal,
State, or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in the preceding paragraph of this
Certification; and

• Have not within a three-year period preceding this Bid had one or more public transactions (Federal,
State, or local) terminated for cause or default.

Where the prospective primary participant is unable to certify to any of the statements in this Certification, the 
prospective primary participant shall attach an explanation to this Bid. 

List exceptions in writing on one or more pages, as necessary, with the heading, "Certification Exceptions, Bid 
Insert," and attach all pages to this Bid Certification. For each exception noted, indicate to whom the exception 
applies, initiating agency, and date(s) of action. 

C. Lobbying Activities:

To the best of my knowledge and belief, that: 

• No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any
person for influencing or attempting to influence an employee of any Federal agency, a Member of
Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection
with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal
loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal,
amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.

• If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for
influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any Federal agency, a Member of
Congress, an officer of employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection
with this Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and
submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying," in accordance with its instructions to the
ODOT Procurement Office - Construction Contracts Unit, MS# 2-2, 3930 Fairview Industrial Drive SE,
Salem, Oregon 97302-1166. Copies of Standard Form-LLL are available at the above location.

• This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction
was made or entered into. Submission of this Certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this
transaction imposed by Section 1352, Title 31, U.S. Code. Any person who fails to file the required
Certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than $10,000 and not more than $100,000 for
each such failure.

• The prospective participant also agrees by submitting his or her Bid that he or she shall require that the
language of this Certification be inserted in all lower tier subcontracts, which exceed $100,000 and that all
such subrecipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

D. Compliance With Oregon Tax Laws:

• By signature on this Bid, the undersigned hereby certifies under penalty of perjury that the undersigned
is authorized to act on behalf of Bidder, that the undersigned has authority and knowledge regarding
Bidder's payment of taxes, and that Bidder is, to the best of the undersigned's knowledge, not in
violation of any Oregon Tax Laws. For purposes of this certification, "Oregon Tax Laws" means a state
tax imposed by ORS 320.005 to 320.150 (Amusement Device Taxes), ORS 403.200 to 403.250 (Tax
For Emergency Communications), and ORS Chapters 118 (Inheritance Tax), 314 (Income Tax),
316 (Personal Income Tax), 317 (Corporation Excise Tax), 318 (Corporation Income Tax), 321 (Timber
And Forestland Tax), 323 (Cigarettes And Tobacco Products Tax), and the elderly rental assistance
program under ORS 310.630 to 310.706, and any local taxes administered by the Department of
Revenue under ORS 305.620.























81





83



84




